
INDICATIONS FOR USE
Surgical and dental instruments are designed to perform specific functions such as cutting, grasping, clamping, 
dissecting, probing, retracting, draining, aspirating, suturing, or ligating. Surgical instruments may also be used to 
facilitate the insertion of surgical implants.
CONTRAINDICATION
Instruments should not be used for anything other than their intended use.
WARNING
If any device is/was used in a patient with, or suspected of having Creutzfeld Jakob Disease (CJD), the device 
cannot be reused and must be destroyed after exposure as the instruments have not been validated to withstand 
the chemical and thermal exposure recommended to eradicate prions.
Consult individual national infection control/prevention protocols for specific guidance regarding processing 
medical devices with suspected exposure to CJD. 
PRECAUTIONS
• McKesson instruments are supplied non-sterile, unless otherwise noted and must be cleaned, lubricated and  
 sterilized prior to use according to hospital protocol and procedures outlined in this document. 
• Inappropriate use of instruments may result in patient injury, damaged or broken instruments.
• Proper cleaning, handling, sterilization and standard routine maintenance (such as sharpening, if applicable)  
 will ensure that the instruments perform as intended and will extend their useful life.
• Delicate surgical/dental instruments require special handling to prevent damaging the tips. Use caution  
 during cleaning and sterilization.  
• Do not use dry heat sterilization or expose to phenols or iodophors.
• Do not apply excessive stress or strain at joints; misuse will result in misalignment or cracks at the box locks 
 or jaws.
• Rongeurs and bone cutting forceps should only be used to cut bone, never wire or pin. Do not twist or apply 
 excessive stress during use.
• Wear appropriate protective gloves, eyewear and clothing when handling biologically  
    contaminated instruments.
• Instruments manufactured from different metals or with special coating, should be processed separately to  
 avoid electrolytic action between the different metals.
• Before use, inspect the instruments for possible damage, wear or non-functioning parts. Carefully inspect 
 the critical, inaccessible areas, joints and all movable parts.
• Damaged or defective instruments should not be used or processed.
• Suture needles are designed for single-use and should not be reprocessed. Follow sharps safety guidelines for point of  
    use disposable.
DECONTAMINATION AND STERILIZATION PROCEDURES
Personnel should follow accepted guidelines as recommended in ANSI/AAMI ST79 - Comprehensive guide to 
steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care facilities and ISO 17664. For Ethylene Oxide sterilization, 
follow the ANSI/AAMI ST41 Ethylene Oxide sterilization in health care facilities: safety and effectiveness, 4th 
edition. Sterilization of medical devices information to be provided by the manufacturer for the processing of  
resterilizable medical devices. Instruction for reprocessing reusable surgical instruments is provided according to 
ISO 17664. The decontamination procedure does not sterilize the instruments. Refer to and process the  
instruments as outlined in the STERILIZATION section.
CARE AND HANDLING 
1. PRECLEANING
• Keep instruments moist and do not allow blood and/or bodily fluids to dry on the instruments. 
• Remove gross contaminants with steady stream of lukewarm/cool water (below 110°F/43°C). Rinse each  
 instrument thoroughly. Do not use saline or chlorinated solutions. 
• Open jaws of hinged instruments for cleaning. Give special attention to joints and serrations. Instruments  
 having more than one part or piece must be disassembled to expose all surfaces to the cleaning process.  
 Retain all parts to facilitate reassembly.
• Separate sharps and delicate surgical instruments. Avoid processing instruments of different metallic 
 composition together. 
• Keep ebonized instruments separate from other stainless steel instruments to avoid scratches to and 
 removal of the ebonized coating. 
2. RINSE: Rinse instruments thoroughly under warm distilled or demineralized water.
3. CLEANING
CLEANING PRECAUTIONS
• If appropriate, disassemble surgical instruments prior to cleaning and sterilization.
• Do not soak instruments in hot water, alcohol, disinfectants or antiseptics to avoid coagulation of mucus,  
 blood or other body fluids. Do not exceed two hours soaking in any solution.
• Do not use steel wool, wire brushes, pipe cleaners or abrasive detergents to remove soil as these will  
 damage the instrument and lead to corrosion. 
• Microsurgical, plated and delicate instruments should be cleaned manually and should not be processed in  
 an ultrasonic cleaner. Carefully protect the tips of delicate microsurgical instruments throughout the entire  
 cleaning and sterilization process.
• To preserve the surface coating of ebonized instruments, keep ebonized instruments separate from other  
 instruments and avoid mechanical cleaning and abrasive cleaners as these processes can scratch the  
 surface and remove the surface coating.
• Color anodized aluminum instruments may lose their color through the use of conventional, mechanical  
 treatment processes. 
A. MANUAL CLEANING: To prevent formation of biofilm, cleaning should occur as soon as possible after  
 instrumentation is used. 
• Choose a cleaning solution appropriate for surgical/dental instruments and follow manufacturer’s  
 instructions for use. 
• The use of neutral pH detergents is recommended to avoid corrosion, pitting and breakage. 
• Using a small, clean hand-held brush, remove soil from all surfaces of instrument while fully immersed  
    in solution. 
B. ULTRASONIC AND MECHANICAL CLEANING
• For ultrasonic cleaning, follow manufacturer’s specifications for water level, concentration levels of cleaning  
 agent and temperature.
• Use an ultrasonic cleaner to remove soil from hard to reach surfaces such as grooves, crevices and moving  
 parts after gross soil has been removed. 
• Open or disassemble instruments as appropriate. 
• When using mechanical washer, make sure all instruments stay properly in place and do not touch or overlap 
 each other. 
• Do not allow ebonized instruments to come in contact with each other or other instruments.
• Always follow the manufacturer’s specifications for automatic washer-sterilizers and use a free-rinsing,  
 low-sudsing detergent with a neutral pH (6.0 - 8.5). Due to variations in water quality, the type of detergent  
 and its concentration may require adjustment for optimal cleaning.
4. RINSE AND DRY: Rinse all instruments thoroughly with distilled, pyrogen-free water to remove all traces of 
debris and cleansing agents. Make sure all internal lumens and ratchets are thoroughly rinsed.  
Instruments must be thoroughly dried and all residual moisture must be removed before they are stored. Use a 
soft, absorbent towel/cloth to dry external surfaces. Compressed air may be used to aid the drying process.
5. LUBRICATE: The use of a water soluble instrument lubricant that is compatible with the method of  
sterilization to be used is recommended before instruments are sterilized. 
• After thoroughly cleaning instruments, proper application of lubricants to all joints and movable mating  
 surfaces will keep them moving freely and aid in protecting surface from mineral deposits. 
• Proper lubrication is required for all instruments, regardless of surface coatings. 
• Note that ultrasonic cleaners remove all lubrication; therefore, this maintenance procedure should be done  
 routinely after ultrasonic cleaning and before sterilization. 
• If following the lubricating procedure, do not rinse after this step.
6. STERILIZATION
After following decontamination recommendations, reusable instruments are ready for sterilization. 
• See ANSI/AAMI ST79.
• AAMI standards recommend that sterilizer manufacturer’s written instructions for cycle parameters should 
 also be followed. Medical device manufacturer’s exposure times to sterilization temperature may need to be  
 longer than minimum indicated by sterilizer manufacturer but must never be shorter. It is the responsibility of  
 the user to establish whether sterilizer meets these minimum recommendations. 
• Instruments may be packaged in rigid containers, or packaging cleared for use in sterilization. Packaging  
 should ensure sterility of instruments until opened for use at the sterile field and permit removal of contents  
 without contamination.
• Recommended steam sterilization parameter to achieve Sterility Assurance Level (SAL) of 10-6:

INDICACIONES DE USO
Los instrumentos quirúrgicos y dentales están diseñados para realizar funciones específicas, tales como cortar, 
agarrar, pinzar, diseccionar, sondar, separar, drenar, aspirar, suturar o ligar. Los instrumentos quirúrgicos también 
pueden utilizarse para facilitar la inserción de implantes quirúrgicos.
CONTRAINDICACIÓN
Los instrumentos no deben ser utilizados para otro fin distinto a su uso previsto.
ADVERTENCIA
Si algún dispositivo es/ha sido utilizado en un paciente con enfermedad de Creutzfeldt Jakob (ECJ) confirmada o 
presumible, el dispositivo no puede ser reutilizado y debe ser destruido después de la exposición, dado que los 
instrumentos no han sido validados para soportar la exposición a los tratamientos químicos y térmicos recomendados 
para la erradicación de los priones.
Consulte los protocolos nacionales pertinentes sobre el control/prevención de la infección para obtener información 
específica relacionada con el procesamiento de dispositivos médicos con una posible exposición a la ECJ.
PRECAUCIÓN
•  Los instrumentos McKesson se suministran sin esterilizar, a menos que se indique lo contrario, y deberán 

limpiarse, lubricarse y esterilizarse antes de su uso de acuerdo con el protocolo del hospital y los procedimientos 
descritos en este documento. 

•  El uso inadecuado de los instrumentos puede resultar en lesiones del paciente, así como daños o rotura de los 
instrumentos.

•  La aplicación de una limpieza, una manipulación, una esterilización y un mantenimiento rutinario estándar (como el 
afilado, si procede) adecuados garantizará que los instrumentos se comporten según lo previsto y ampliará su  
vida útil.

•  Los instrumentos quirúrgicos/dentales delicados requieren una manipulación especial para evitar daños en las 
puntas. Tenga cuidado durante la limpieza y la esterilización. 

• No use esterilización de calor seco ni exponga a fenoles o yodóforos.
•  No aplique esfuerzos o tensiones excesivos en las articulaciones; el uso indebido provocará desalineación o 

grietas en los cierres o en las mandíbulas.
•  Las pinzas gubias y de ostotomía sólo deben utilizarse para cortar hueso, nunca alambre o clavos. No gire ni 

aplique un esfuerzo excesivo durante el uso.
•  Use guantes de protección, gafas y prendas de vestir adecuados al manipular instrumentos contaminados 

biológicamente.
•  Los instrumentos fabricados con metales diferentes o con un recubrimiento especial deben procesarse por 

separado para evitar la interacción electrolítica entre los diferentes metales.
•  Antes de su uso, inspeccione los instrumentos para detectar posibles daños, desgaste o piezas que no funcionen. 

Inspeccione cuidadosamente las zonas críticas e inaccesibles, las articulaciones y todas las piezas móviles.
•  No se deben utilizar ni procesar los instrumentos dañados o defectuosos.
PROCEDIMIENTOS DE DESCONTAMINACIÓN Y ESTERILIZACIÓN
El personal debe seguir las directrices aceptadas recomendadas en la norma ANSI/AAMI ST79 - Guía completa 
de la esterilización con vapor y garantía de esterilidad en centros de atención sanitaria y en la norma ISO 17664. 
Para la esterilización con óxido de etileno, siga la norma ANSI/AAMI ST41 Ethylene Oxide sterilization in health 
care facilities: safety and effectiveness, 4 ª edición. Se deben observar las recomendaciones de esterilización de 
dispositivos médicos facilitada por el fabricante para el procesamiento de los productos sanitarios reesterilizables. 
Las instrucciones para el reprocesamiento de instrumentos quirúrgicos reutilizables son conformes a la norma ISO 
17664. El procedimiento de descontaminación no esteriliza los instrumentos. Consulte las instrucciones y procese los 
instrumentos según se indica en la sección de ESTERILIZACIÓN.
CUIDADO Y MANIPULACIÓN 
1. LIMPIEZA PREVIA 
•  Mantenga los instrumentos húmedos y no permita que la sangre y/o los fluidos corporales se sequen sobre los 

instrumentos. 
•  Elimine los contaminantes macroscópicos con un flujo constante de agua tibia/fría (por debajo de 110°F/43°C). 

Lave a fondo cada instrumento. No utilice soluciones salinas o cloradas. 
•  Abra las mandíbulas de los instrumentos articulados para su limpieza. Preste especial atención a las articulaciones 

y las estrías. Los instrumentos que tienen más de una parte o pieza debe desmontarse para exponer todas las 
superficies en el proceso de limpieza. Conserve todas las partes para facilitar el montaje.

•  Separe los objetos punzantes y los instrumentos quirúrgicos delicados. Evite procesar al mismo tiempo los  
instrumentos de distinta composición metálica. 

•  Mantenga los instrumentos ebonizados separados de otros instrumentos de acero inoxidable para evitar arañazos 
y la eliminación de la capa de ebonizado. 

2. ACLARADO: aclare minuciosamente los instrumentos con agua destilada o desmineralizada caliente.
3. LIMPIEZA
PRECAUCIONES DE LIMPIEZA 
•  Si es necesario, desmonte los instrumentos quirúrgicos antes de la limpieza y la esterilización.
•  No sumerja los instrumentos en agua caliente, alcohol, desinfectantes o antisépticos para evitar la coagulación de 

moco, sangre u otros fluidos corporales. No exceda de dos horas de remojo en cualquier solución.
•  No use lana de acero, cepillos de alambre, productos de limpieza de tuberías o detergentes abrasivos para 

eliminar la suciedad, ya que éstos provocarán daños y corrosión en el instrumento. 
•  Los instrumentos de microcirugía, chapados y delicados se debe limpiar manualmente y no deben ser procesados 

en un limpiador ultrasónico. Proteja cuidadosamente la punta de los instrumentos de microcirugía delicados 
durante todo el proceso de limpieza y esterilización.

•  Para preservar el recubrimiento superficial de los instrumentos ebonizados, mantenga estos instrumentos 
separado de otros instrumentos y evite la limpieza mecánica y los limpiadores abrasivos, ya que estos procesos 
pueden rayar la superficie y eliminar el recubrimiento superficial.

•  Los instrumentos de aluminio anodizado coloreado puede perder su color en los procesos de tratamiento mecánico 
convencionales. 

A. LIMPIEZA MANUAL: para prevenir la formación de biopelículas, se debe proceder a la limpieza tan pronto como 
sea posible después de la utilización de los instrumentos. 
•  Elija una solución de limpieza adecuada para los instrumentos quirúrgicos/dentales y siga las instrucciones de uso 

del fabricante. 
•  Se recomienda el uso de detergentes de pH neutro para prevenir la corrosión, picaduras y roturas. 
•  Con ayuda de un pequeño cepillo de mano limpio, elimine la suciedad de todas las superficies del instrumento, 

mientras este se encuentra totalmente sumergido en la solución. 
B. LIMPIEZA ULTRASÓNICA Y MECÁNICA
•  Para la limpieza por ultrasonidos, siga las especificaciones del fabricante en lo referente al nivel de agua, los 

niveles de concentración de los agentes de limpieza y la temperatura.
•  Utilice un limpiador ultrasónico para eliminar la suciedad de las superficies difíciles de alcanzar como ranuras, 

hendiduras y partes en movimiento después de haber eliminado la suciedad macroscópica. 
•  Abra o desarme los instrumentos según corresponda. 
•  Cuando se utilice un lavador mecánica, asegúrese de que todos los instrumentos se encuentren perfectamente 

colocados y no toquen o se superpongan unos a otros. 
•  No deje que los instrumentos ebonizados entren en contacto entre sí o con otros instrumentos.
•  Siga en todo momento las especificaciones del fabricante para el uso de esterilizadores automáticos y utilice un 

detergente de aclarado fácil y baja espumación con un pH neutro (6,0 - 8,5). Debido a las variaciones en la calidad 
del agua, puede ser necesario ajustar el tipo de detergente y su concentración para conseguir una limpieza óptima.

4. ACLARADO Y SECADO: aclare a fondo todos los instrumentos con agua destilada y libre de pirógenos, para 
eliminar cualquier rastro de desechos y productos de limpieza. Asegúrese de aclarar por completo todos los 
conductos internos y trinquetes. Los instrumentos deben estar completamente secos y libres de toda humedad 
residual antes de su almacenamiento. Utilice un paño suave o una toalla/paño absorbente para secar las superficies 
externas. Se puede utilizar aire comprimido como ayuda en el proceso de secado.
5. LUBRICACIÓN: antes de la esterilización de los instrumentos, se recomienda utilizar un lubricante de 
instrumentos hidrosoluble que sea compatible con el método de esterilización elegido. 
•  Después de limpiar a fondo los instrumentos, la correcta aplicación de lubricantes en todas las articulaciones 

y superficies casantes móviles ayudará a que sigan moviéndose libremente y contribuirá a la protección de la 
superficie frente a los depósitos minerales. 

•  Es necesario realizar una lubricación adecuada de todos los instrumentos, independientemente de su 
recubrimiento superficial. 

•  Tenga en cuenta que los limpiadores ultrasónicos elimina por completo la lubricación y, por lo tanto, este 
procedimiento de mantenimiento debe realizarse de forma rutinaria después de la limpieza ultrasónica y antes de 
la esterilización. 

•  Si realiza el procedimiento de lubricación, no aclare después de este paso.
6. ESTERILIZACIÓN
Después de seguir las recomendaciones de descontaminación, los instrumentos reutilizables están preparados para 
la esterilización. 
• Consulte ANSI/AAMI ST79.
•  Las normas AAMI recomiendan seguir las instrucciones escritas del fabricante del esterilizador en lo referente a los 

parámetros del ciclo. Es posible que los tiempos de exposición a la temperatura de esterilización indicados por el 
fabricante de los productos sanitarios sean superiores al tiempo mínimo indicado por el fabricante del esterilizador, 
pero nunca pueden ser más cortos. Es responsabilidad del usuario determinar si el esterilizador cumple estas 
recomendaciones mínimas. 

•  Los instrumentos pueden estar envasados en recipientes rígidos o en envoltorios aprobados para uso en la 
esterilización. El envoltorio debe garantizar la esterilidad de los instrumentos hasta que se abra para su uso en el 
campo estéril y permitir extraer su contenido sin que se produzca contaminación.

• Parámetro de esterilización con vapor recomendado para lograr el nivel de garantía de esterilidad (SAL), de 10-6:

SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS EN EL ETIQUETADO

MODE D’EMPLOI
Les instruments chirurgicaux et dentaires sont conçus pour un emploi spécifique (incision, préhension, clampage, 
dissection, exploration, rétraction, drainage, aspiration, pose de sutures, ligature). Les instruments chirurgicaux 
peuvent être utilisés pour permettre l’insertion d’implants chirurgicaux.
CONTRE-INDICATION
Les instruments doivent être utilisés uniquement dans le cadre de leur application spécifique.
AVERTISSEMENT
Si un dispositif est/a été utilisé sur un patient ayant la maladie (confirmée ou soupçonnée) de Creutzfeld-Jakob 
(MCJ), le dispositif ne peut pas être réutilisé et doit être détruit, car les instruments n’ont pas été homologués pour 
résister à l’exposition chimique et thermique recommandée pour éradiquer les prions.
Consulter les protocoles nationaux relatifs au contrôle et à la prévention des infections pour obtenir des consignes 
spécifiques sur le traitement des dispositifs médicaux après une exposition soupçonnée à la MCJ.
ATTENTION
•  Les instruments de McKesson sont fournis non-stériles, à moins qu’il n’en soit indiqué autrement, et doivent être 

nettoyés, lubrifiés et stérilisés avant de les utiliser, en conformité avec le protocole hospitalier et les procédures 
décrites dans le présent document. 

•  Une utilisation inadaptée des instruments peut provoquer des lésions au patient ou endommager/casser  
les instruments.

•  Un nettoyage, une manipulation et une stérilisation adaptés, ainsi qu’un entretien de routine (aiguisage, le cas 
échéant) permettent de garantir le bon fonctionnement des instruments et d’allonger leur durée de vie.

•  Les instruments chirurgicaux/dentaires délicats nécessitent une manipulation spéciale pour éviter d’endommager 
leurs extrémités. Nettoyer et stériliser avec prudence. 

• ne pas stériliser à la chaleur sèche et ne pas exposer à des phénols ni à des iodophores.
•  Ne pas appliquer de force ou de pression excessive au niveau des articulations ; toute utilisation erronée 

provoquera une erreur d’alignement ou des craquelures au niveau des fermetures et des mâchoires.
•  Les pinces-gouges et les pinces à esquilles doivent être utilisées uniquement pour couper un os, jamais pour 

couper un fil ou une broche. Ne pas tordre ni appliquer une pression excessive durant l’utilisation.
•  Porter des gants, lunettes et vêtements de protection appropriés pendant la manipulation d’instruments 

biologiquement contaminés.
•  Les instruments fabriqués à partir de métaux différents ou avec un revêtement spécial, doivent être traités 

séparément pour éviter toute action électrolytique entre les différents métaux.
•  Avant utilisation, inspecter les instruments pour détecter tout signe d’endommagement, d’usure ou des pièces ne 

fonctionnant plus. Inspecter soigneusement les zones importantes, les parties inaccessibles, les articulations et les 
pièces mobiles.

•  Les instruments endommagés ou défectueux ne doivent pas être utilisés ni traités.
PROCÉDURES DE DÉCONTAMINATION ET DE STÉRILISATION
Le personnel doit respecter les consignes telles que recommandées dans les normes ANSI/AAMI ST79 « 
Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care facilities » et ISO 17664. Pour 
une stérilisation à l’oxyde d’éthylène, respecter la norme ANSI/AAMI ST41 « Ethylene Oxide sterilization in health 
care facilities: safety and effectiveness », 4ème édition. Les informations relatives à la stérilisation de dispositifs 
médicaux sont fournies par le fabricant pour le traitement de dispositifs médicaux restérilisables. Les consignes pour 
le retraitement d’instruments chirurgicaux réutilisables sont fournies, en conformité avec la norme ISO 17664. La 
procédure de décontamination ne stérilise pas les instruments. Veuillez consulter la section STÉRILISATION et traiter 
les instruments conformément aux consignes données.
ENTRETIEN ET MANIPULATION
1. PRÉ-NETTOYAGE
•  Les instruments doivent rester humides ; ne pas laisser le sang et d’autres fluides corporels sécher  

sur les instruments. 
•  Retirer les gros contaminants avec un flux régulier d’eau tiède/froide (moins de 110°F/43°C). Rincer soigneusement 

chaque instrument. Ne pas utiliser de solution saline ou chlorée. 
•  Ouvrir les mâchoires des instruments à charnière pour les nettoyer. Faire particulièrement attention aux  

articulations et aux parties dentelées. Les instruments se composant de plus d’une pièce doivent être démontés 
pour exposer toutes les surfaces lors du nettoyage. Conserver toutes les pièces pour le remontage.

•  Séparer les instruments pointus et les instruments délicats. Éviter de traiter ensemble des instruments de  
composition métallique différente. 

•  Séparer les instruments ébonisés des autres instruments en acier inoxydable pour éviter des éraflures et  
l’effacement du revêtement ébonisé. 

2. RINCER: rincer soigneusement les instruments avec de l’eau chaude distillée ou déminéralisée.
3. NETTOYAGE
PRÉCAUTIONS DE NETTOYAGE
•  Le cas échéant, démonter les instruments chirurgicaux avant le nettoyage et la stérilisation.
•  Ne pas tremper les instruments dans de l’eau très chaude, de l’alcool, des désinfectants ou des antiseptiques pour 

éviter la coagulation de mucus, de sang ou d’autres fluides. Ne jamais laisser tremper un instrument pendant plus 
de deux heures.

•  Ne pas utiliser de laine d’acier, de brosse métallique, d’écouvillon ni de détergent abrasif pour éliminer les 
salissures car ces produits endommageront l’instrument et entraîneront sa corrosion. 

•  Les instruments microchirurgicaux, plaqués et délicats doivent être nettoyés manuellement et ne doivent pas 
être traités dans un appareil de nettoyage ultrasonique. Protéger soigneusement les extrémités des instruments 
microchirurgicaux délicats pendant tout le processus de nettoyage et de stérilisation.

•  Pour conserver le revêtement des instruments ébonisés, garder les instruments ébonisés à l’écart des autres 
instruments et éviter les appareils de nettoyage mécanique et abrasif, car ces procédés peuvent érafler la surface 
et effacer le revêtement.

•  Les instruments en aluminium anodisé peuvent perdre leur couleur si des procédés de traitement mécanique 
conventionnel sont utilisés. 

A. NETTOYAGE MANUEL: pour éviter la formation d’un biofilm, le nettoyage doit être effectué le plus rapidement 
possible après utilisation. 
•  Choisir une solution de nettoyage appropriée aux instruments chirurgicaux/dentaires et respecter les consignes 

d’utilisation du fabricant. 
•  Il est recommandé d’utiliser des détergents au pH neutre pour éviter toute corrosion, piqûration et cassure. 
•  À l’aide d’une petite brosse manuelle propre, retirer les salissures sur toutes les surfaces de l’instrument pendant 

qu’il est complètement immergé dans la solution. 
B. NETTOYAGE ULTRASONIQUE ET MÉCANIQUE
•  Pour un nettoyage ultrasonique, respecter les spécifications du fabricant pour le niveau d’eau, les niveaux de 

concentration de l’agent de lavage et la température.
•  Utiliser un appareil de nettoyage à ultrasons pour éliminer les salissures sur les surfaces difficiles d’accès (ex. 

rainures, parties creuses et pièces mobiles), après que les grosses impuretés ont été éliminées. 
•  Ouvrir ou démonter les instruments, le cas échéant. 
•  Si vous utilisez un appareil de nettoyage mécanique, veillez à ce que tous les instruments restent bien en place et 

qu’ils ne se touchent pas. 
•  Ne pas laisser les instruments ébonisés entrer en contact entre eux, ni avec d’autres instruments.
•  Toujours respecter les spécifications du fabricant pour les appareils de lavage/stérilisation automatiques et utiliser 

un détergent sans rinçage et produisant peu de mousse, avec un pH neutre (6,0 - 8,5). En raison des variations de 
la qualité de l’eau, il est possible que le type de détergent et sa concentration doivent être ajustés pour garantir un 
nettoyage optimal.

4. RINCER ET SÉCHER: rincer soigneusement tous les instruments avec de l’eau distillée et apyrogène pour 
éliminer toutes les traces de débris et de produits nettoyants. S’assurer que tous les lumens internes et tous les 
cliquets sont bien rincés. Bien sécher les instruments et éliminer toute humidité résiduelle avant de les ranger. Utiliser 
un tissu doux absorbant pour sécher les surfaces externes. Il est possible d’utiliser de l’air comprimé pour compléter 
le séchage.
5. LUBRIFIER: il est recommandé d’utiliser un lubrifiant soluble à l’eau compatible avec la méthode de stérilisation 
avant de stériliser les instruments. 
•  Une fois les instruments soigneusement nettoyés, l’application de lubrifiants sur toutes les articulations et toutes les 

surfaces d’accouplement permet de garantir un mouvement libre des pièces et aide à protéger les surfaces contre 
les dépôts de minéraux. 

•  Tous les instruments doivent être correctement lubrifiés, quelle que soit leurs revêtements. 
•  Noter que les appareils de nettoyage à ultrasons éliminent toute lubrification ; dès lors, cette procédure d’entretien 

doit être effectuée de manière régulière après un nettoyage ultrasonique et avant stérilisation. 
•  Si vous suivez la procédure de lubrification, n’effectuez pas de rinçage après cette étape.
6. STÉRILISATION 
Après avoir suivi les recommandations de décontamination, les instruments réutilisables sont prêts  
pour la stérilisation. 
• Voir la norme ANSI/AAMI ST79.
•  Les normes AAMI recommandent de suivre également les consignes du fabricant du stérilisateur pour les 

paramètres de cycle. Il est possible que les durées d’exposition du fabricant du dispositif médical à la température 
de stérilisation soient plus longues que les durées minimales indiquées par le fabricant du stérilisateur, mais elles 
ne doivent jamais être plus courtes. Il est de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur de déterminer si le stérilisateur répond 
à ces critères minimum. 

•  Les instruments peuvent être placés dans des conteneurs rigides, ou dans un emballage homologué pour la 
stérilisation. L’emballage doit garantir la stérilité des instruments jusqu’à leur ouverture pour utilisation dans le 
champ stérile et il doit permettre le retrait du contenu sans contamination.

•  Paramètre de stérilisation par la vapeur recommandé pour obtenir un niveau d’assurance de stérilité (SAL) de 10-6 :

SYMBOLES UTILISÉS SUR LES ÉTIQUETTES

Care and Handling of Surgical and  
Dental Instruments 
Directions for Use / English

Cuidados Y Manipulación De Instrumentos 
Quirúrgicos Y Dentales
Instrucciones de uso / Espanol

Entretien Et Manipulation D’instruments  
Chirurgicaux Et Dentaires 
Mode d’emploi / Français

SYMBOLS USED ON LABELING

Manufacturer 

European Authorized Representative

Catalog Number

Lot Number

Caution: See Warnings and Precautions

Consult Instructions for Use

EC REP EC REP EC REP

 LOT  LOT  LOT

Complies with MDD 93/42/EEC Cumple con la Directiva relativa a los  
productos sanitarios 93/42/CEE

Conforme avec la norme MDD 93/42/EECFabricante

Representante autorizado en la Unión Europea

Número de catálogo

Número de lote

Precaución: véanse las advertencias o 
precauciones

Consulte las Instrucciones de uso

Fabricant 

Représentant européen autorisé

Numéro catalogue

Numéro de lot

Attention: Consulter les Avertissements et les 
Précautions

Consulter le mode d’emploi

Independent laboratory testing, referencing FDA (21CFR Part 58) Good Laboratory Practice Regulations has 
validated the following parameters. 

High Vacuum Steam (Pre-vacuum)

Unwrapped in containers
Perforated stacked/unstacked
Solid unstacked

270ºF (132ºC) 4 minutes 
minimum

20 minutes

Gravity Steam

Unwrapped in containers
Perforated unstacked

250ºF (121ºC) 45 minutes 20 minutes

Gravity Steam

Wrapped in cassettes 250ºF (121ºC) 30 minutes 20 minutes

Ethylene Oxide (EtO)

Unwrapped in containers
Perforated unstacked
Solid unstacked

131ºF (55ºC) 60 minutes (minimum)
Concentration: 725 mg/l 
Humidity: 70% 
Aeration time: 8 hours minimum

Independent laboratory testing conducted according to ISO 17664, has validated the following  
sterilization parameters. 

Sterilization Method Temperature Exposure Time Dry Time

High Vacuum Steam (Pre-vacuum)

Wrapped 270ºF (132ºC) 3 minutes minimum N/A

Pruebas de laboratorio independientes realizadas según las normas de Buenas Prácticas de Laboratorio de 
la FDA (21CFR Parte 58) han validado los siguientes parámetros de esterilización: 

Vapor de alto vacío (vacío previo)

Sin envolver en recipientes
Perforado apilado/sin apilar
Sólidos sin apilar

270ºF (132ºC) Mínimo 4 minutos 20 minutos

Vapor por gravedad

Sin envolver en recipientes
Perforado sin apilar

250ºF (121ºC) 45 minutos 20 minutos

Vapor por gravedad

Envuelto en casetes 250ºF (121ºC) 30 minutos 20 minutos

Óxido de etileno (EtO)

Sin envolver en recipientes
Perforado sin apilar
Sólidos sin apilar

131ºF (55ºC) 60 minutos (mínimo)
Concentración: 725 mg/l 
Humedad: 70% 
Tiempo de aireación: 8 horas mínimo

Pruebas de laboratorio independientes realizadas según la norma ISO 17664 han validado los siguientes 
parámetros de esterilización: 

Método de esterilización Temperatura Tiempo de exposición Tiempo de secado

Vapor de alto vacío (vacío previo)

Envuelto 270ºF (132ºC) Mínimo 3 minutos N/P

Des tests réalisés dans un laboratoire indépendant et appliquant les « Good Laboratory Practice Regulations 
» de la FDA (21CFR Part 58), ont validé les paramètres suivants.

Vapeur avec vide (pré-vide)

Non enveloppé dans conteneurs
Empilé/non empilé perforé
Solide non empilé

270ºF (132ºC) 4 minutes minimum 20 minutes

Vapeur par gravité

Non enveloppé dans conteneurs
Perforé non empilé

250ºF (121ºC) 45 minutes 20 minutes

Vapeur par gravité

Enveloppé dans des cassettes 250ºF (121ºC) 30 minutes 20 minutes

Oxyde d’éthylène (EtO)

Non enveloppé dans conteneurs
Perforé non empilé
Solide non empilé

131ºF (55ºC) 60 minutes (minimum)
Concentration : 725 mg/l 
Humidité : 70% 
Durée d'aération : 8 heures minimum

Des tests réalisés par un laboratoire indépendant, en conformité avec la norme ISO 17664, ont validé les 
paramètres de stérilisation suivants. 

Méthode de stérilisation Température Durée d’exposition Temps de séchage

Vapeur avec vide (pré-vide)

Enveloppé 270ºF (132ºC) 3 minutes minimum N/A

2 Do not reuse

Consult IFU

2 No vuelva a usar 2 Ne pas réutiliser

Consult IFU Consult IFU

For professional use only. Para el uso professional. Pour l’usage professionnel.
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